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FY 2027 Charges Rollout Timeline

Proposed Biennial 
FY 2027 & FY 2028 

Budget/Charges 
Public Hearing

Wednesday,
February 25, 2026

Monday, 
July 1, 2026

Biennial FY 2027 & 
FY 2028 Budget/Charges 

Thursday,
November 13, 2025

Thursday, 
January 22, 2026

Charges Rollout #4: Feedback 
on Proposed Charges and 

Continued Revenue 
Requirement Review

Charges 101: 
Foundations of GLWA 

Charge-Making

Thursday,
November 6, 2025 PRELIMINARY

Proposed Revenue 
Requirement and 

Proposed Charges 
Presented to Audit 

Committee

Friday, 
January 9, 2026

Member Partner 1:1 
Meetings

January
 16 & 20-21, 2026

Charges Rollout #1 & #2: 
CIP-Units of Service

Thursday,
January 15, 2026

Charges Rollout #3: 
Proposed FY 2027 

Revenue and Charges

GLWA Board of Directors 
Proposed Budget & 

Charges Presentation

Wednesday, 
January 28, 2026

Friday,
January 30, 2026

GLWA Audit Committee 
Proposed Budget & Charges 

Review
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Key Takeaways
Long-term financial plan evolution

Water:  less of an increase for FY 2027 but increased for FY 2028
Sewer:  same as last financial plan through FY 2030

Headline: Investment earnings down by approximately $4 million for each system 
($8 million in total) driven by declining economic conditions that impacts all public 
investment portfolios
Debt reflects June 2025 bond refunding transaction and Draft #2 CIP for both 
systems; for sewer only, includes recently awarded Clean Water State Revolving Fund 
resources
Water budget and financial plan provides for $7.5 million annually to ramp-up for 
the Linear System Integrity Program (LSIP); it is a start but far less than the needed 
to build up to $75 million by Year 10
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Key Takeaways (continued)

Adjusted targeted use of I&E funds for construction
Water: Less use on I&E for water projects to build financial stability
 Sewer: Increased use of I&E to achieve a balance of debt vs. cash
Reminder:  Investment earnings on I&E Funds are returned to the operating fund 
to offset charges

Operating cost reductions entered up through last week which are reflected in this 
deck

Staffing plan has net zero increase and full-time equivalent budget scaled back; 
labor shortages in key areas remain; recruitment continues with expanded 
process to reprogram resources for successful candidates
Increased needs for technology improvements across all areas
Impact of increasing demands on field services cannot be ignored given 
magnitude of water main breaks in recent years
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Water System – Focus on FY 2027
Highest level summary observations:

Water revenue is 98% dependent on end user charges – 
requiring sensitivity to public health and affordability 
concerns
Operating expenses (46%) are the base costs for staff, 
utilities, and chemicals to provide service 24/7
A healthy sign - nearly half the uses of budgetary 
resources (49%) are investment in capital – improving 
reliability for current and future generations (yet more is 
needed as we are near a peak of watermain assets that are 
meeting or exceeding useful life)
 The charge increase covers decreased  investment 
earnings due to national economic conditions
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Sewer System – Focus on FY 2027
Highest level summary observations:

Sewer service is 98% dependent on end user charges – 
requiring sensitivity to affordability and environmental 
concern for all
Operating expenses (43%) are the base costs for personnel, 
utilities, chemical to provide service 24/7
A healthy sign - over half the uses of budgetary resources 
(52%) are investment in capital – improving reliability for 
current and future generations (yet more is needed as 
increased intensity and variability of weather events and 
change in contaminants are received for treatment)
The charge increase covers decreased  investment earnings 
due to national economic conditions with most of the 
remainder (84%) dedicated to capital programs to maintain, 
improve, modernize facilities
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History of Forecasted Budget Adjustments
 in the Ten Year Financial Projections

The COVID era resulted in persistent, high double digit cost increases
GLWA saw the leading indicators and launched the Economic Outlook Task Force (EOTF)
The reality of these permanent cost increases began appearing in GLWA forecasts in 2023

The evolution of the 
financial plan reflects:
1) the economic impact 

on investment return 
assumptions, and

2) Smoothing out annual 
budget increases 
rather than variability 
from year to year
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Linear Asset Strategy Timeline – Board Review
September 24, 2025 – Part 1:  GLWA Linear System Integrity Program Update

2017 - 2020: Condition assessment and targeted renewal was developed
2021 - 2025: Initiated contract with LSIP Program Manager, HDR of 
Michigan to update risk-based prioritization approach, develop program 
framework,  governance and processes, and begin high resolution 
condition assessments and renewal

October 8, 2025 – Part 2: GLWA Water Transmission Main Renewal Strategy
Transmission main risk matrix is used to prioritize management
Evolution to a more comprehensive “Water Transmission Main Renewal 
Strategy” is being developed
16% of mains are beyond their useful life; 16% of mains are candidates 
for decommissioning
Long-term, annual funding is the biggest challenge
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Stakeholder Conversations:
Magnitude of Water Transmission Main Strategy

The Comprehensive Water Transmission 
Main Renewal Strategy addresses over 
800 miles of pipe – roughly the same 
distance from Detroit, Michigan to 
Jacksonville, Florida
No one-size-fits-all solution – the strategy 
optimizes resources with prioritized 
projects and reducing service disruption
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Water Transmission Main Renewal Funding
Now that the scope and amount have been quantified, a meaningful funding 
discussion journey can begin
Once the Board of Directors was briefed, the ten-year plan was updated in 
November/December 2025 to provide funding for the team to begin the renewal 
strategy
Far more funding is needed – with the asset strategy developed – for a 20+ year 
program of $1.2 billion (in 2026 dollars) – more stakeholders need to be 
engaged
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Water Transmission Main Renewal Bonding
Why not borrow to fund? There are several challenges.

Water system bonding capacity – the debt service coverage for the water 
system has weakened since 2019 due to increased operating costs and 
capital program costs (now just hovering above the 1.2x Debt Service 
Coverage minimum that is legally allowed)
Bonds need to be repaid – the annual debt service increases charge pressure

$75 million bond become $148 million with debt service over 30 years
Average annual debt service would be $4.9 million which equates to over 
1% charge increase – and that is just for one year of funding for the 
mature program

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036

Debt Service Coverage (GLWA impact) 1.71 1.58 1.63 1.47 1.50 1.40 1.34 1.28 1.22 1.26 1.23 1.23 1.24 1.28 1.36 1.43 1.50 1.57 1.66 1.72
ProjectedActualOther Key Datapoints



1212

Stay Tuned for More Updates
Water Transmission Main Renewal may be a good candidate for 
Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) funding

A lower cost source of borrowing
This is not a “fix” – but one tool in the toolbox to potentially ramp up the 
program
Note:  state revolving fund criteria does not align well with GLWA’s water 
system metrics – and that funding source is strained

This system was not initially built with user fees alone; need for 
public policy to address aging infrastructure

We also know that many of our Member Partners and communities across 
the state are facing same / similar aging infrastructure and funding issues
Without new resources, already strained affordability challenges for some 
expand to all
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Water CPI Comparison-Cumulative Change
a) FY 2017 - FY 2025 Bureau of 

Labor Statistics, CPI-U, All 
items in U.S. city average, all 
urban consumers, not 
seasonally adjusted (calendar 
year). FY 2026 and FY 2027 
estimated based on Public 
Sector Consultants Economic 
Task Force Update presented 
to the Audit Committee on 
December 19, 2025

b) Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
CPI-U, Water and sewer and 
trash collection services in U.S. 
city average, all urban 
consumers, not seasonally 
adjusted (calendar year), FY 
2026 and FY 2027 based on 
FY 2025

c) Black & Veatch 2024 50 
Largest Cities Rate Survey 
Average rate of change water 
bills 2001-2024. The average 
was used for all years.
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Sewer CPI Comparison-Cumulative Change
a) FY 2017 - FY 2025 Bureau of 

Labor Statistics, CPI-U, All 
items in U.S. city average, all 
urban consumers, not 
seasonally adjusted (calendar 
year). FY 2026 and FY 2027 
estimated based on Public 
Sector Consultants Economic 
Task Force Update presented 
to the Audit Committee on 
December 19, 2025

b) Bureau of Labor Statistics, 
CPI-U, Water and sewer and 
trash collection services in U.S. 
city average, all urban 
consumers, not seasonally 
adjusted (calendar year), FY 
2026 and FY 2027 based on 
FY 2025

c) Black & Veatch 2024 50 
Largest Cities Rate Survey 
Average rate of change water 
bills 2001-2024. The average 
was used for all years.

 Cumulative Index
FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

(a) CPI-U All items 2.1% 4.6% 6.5% 7.8% 12.9% 21.9% 27.0% 30.7% 34.1% 38.0% 41.8%
(b) CPI-U WST 3.4% 7.0% 10.4% 13.9% 18.0% 23.3% 30.0% 36.4% 43.0% 49.9% 57.0%
(c) Utility Rate Index 5.6% 11.5% 17.8% 24.4% 31.3% 38.7% 46.4% 54.6% 63.3% 72.4% 82.1%

GLWA Budget 4.0% 4.3% 5.4% 7.7% 9.1% 6.5% 7.9% 12.2% 16.7% 22.2% 28.3%
GLWA Charges 8.3% 7.5% 7.6% 8.5% 10.6% 9.9% 12.6% 15.7% 19.1% 24.5% 31.9%

Cumulative Historical "Sewage Disposal System Budget & Charge" Adjustments
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Addendum – 
Background Information 
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Water System



1717

Schedule 1 - Biennial Budget – Water System Revenue Requirement
The headline of this year’s 
budget is a 31.5% decrease in 
investment earnings based on 
changes in the economy -  the 
impact is shifting pressure to 
charges despite cost 
containment efforts.

Revenues: The forecast in last year’s 
FY 2027 adopted budget showed 
charges revenues at $420M and 
investment earnings at $13M.  The 
negative swing in investments 
earnings of  $4M equates to over a 
1% increase in revenue from 
charges.  
Due to this effect on charges the 
proposed budget increase was 
decreased from 6% to 5.4%. Revenue 
from charges is 6.5% compared to 
the 6.2% from last year’s FY 2027 
budget. 
Actual charge increase to member 
partners will vary based on the cost 
of service study which includes the 
effect of changes in the units of 
service.
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Schedule 1 - Five Year Plan– Water System Revenue Requirement
The overall forecasted 
increase in the revenue 
requirement for the five- 
year plan remains in the 
6% range despite 
increasing cost pressure.

Please note that water system 
capital needs, particularly the 
scope and magnitude 
identified by the linear system 
integrity program (LSIP), are 
not totally reflected in this 
financial plan.  The roadmap 
for advancing that program, 
presented at the Board of 
Directors Workshop in 
October 2025, is underway 
while funding opportunities 
are also being explored.  That 
being said, the plan was 
reworked to provide an 
additional $7.5 million per 
year for LSIP.
 

https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
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Schedule 4A - Five Year Plan– Water Improvement & Extension Fund
Investment earnings 
are transferred to the 
water operating fund 
to offset pressure on 
charges. 

Capital outlay is for 
equipment purchases 
that have a life 
greater than a year. It 
also includes an 
additional $7.5 
million per year for 
the LSIP program 

Transfers to the Water 
Construction Fund are  
to reduce the reliance 
on debt for capital 
improvements.
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Schedule 5A - Five Year Plan– Water Construction Fund

Investment 
Earnings are 
restricted and 
remain in the 
construction 
fund.

Capital 
Program is for 
the delivery of 
the projects 
outlined in the 
capital 
improvement 
plan.
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Water Ten Year Plan – Key Datapoints

FY 2027 cumulative average budget increase is 2.8%.
FY 2036 cumulative average budget increase based on current projection is 4.3%. 

*Final charge adjustment will be based on cost of service study
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Sewer System
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Schedule 2 - Biennial Budget – Sewer System Revenue Requirement
The headline of this year’s 
budget is a 28.4% decrease in 
investment earnings based on 
changes in the economy -  the 
impact is shifting pressure to 
charges despite cost 
containment efforts.

Revenues: The forecast in last 
year’s adopted budget for FY 2027 
showed charges revenues at 
approximately $556M and 
investment earnings at $15M.  The 
negative swing in investments 
earnings of approximately $4M  
equates to nearly 1% of an increase 
in revenue from charges increasing 
from 5.0% from last year to 6.06%. 
Actual charge increase to member 
partners will vary based on the cost 
of service study.

Requirements: The proposed 
budget for FY 2027 is at 5.0% which 
is nearly identical to last year’s FY 
2027 biennial budget of $572.2 
million.
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Schedule 2 - Five Year Plan– Sewer System Revenue Requirement
The overall forecasted 
increase in the revenue 
requirement for the five 
year plan remains in the 5% 
range despite increasing 
cost pressure.

Please note however, that 
certain long-term sewer 
system capital needs 
(estimated at $1.75 billion 
over 20 years), particularly 
the scope and magnitude 
identified in the 
presentation to the Board of 
Directors Workshop in 
October 2025 are not 
reflected in this plan.  While 
the factors driving those 
improvements are 
underway, funding 
opportunities are also being 
explored.

https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
https://glwater.legistar.com/MeetingDetail.aspx?ID=1252528&GUID=9CA5506D-7A09-4EE7-B463-2E285B579DA3&Options=info|&Search=
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Schedule 4B - Five Year Plan– Sewer Improvement & Extension Fund

Investment earnings 
are transferred to the 
sewer operating fund 
to offset pressure on 
charges. 

Capital outlay is for 
equipment purchases 
that have a life greater 
than a year.  The 
increase represents 
reinvestment in 
operational technology.

Transfers to the Sewer 
Construction Fund are  
to reduce the reliance 
on debt for capital 
improvements.
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Schedule 5B - Five Year Plan– Sewer Construction Fund

Investment 
Earnings are 
restricted and 
remain in the 
construction 
fund.

Capital 
Program is for 
the delivery of 
the projects 
outlined in the 
capital 
improvement 
plan.
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Sewer Ten Year Plan – Key Datapoints

FY 2027 cumulative average budget increase is 2.3%.
FY 2036 cumulative average budget increase based on current projection is 3.3%.

*Final charge adjustment will be based on cost of service study
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Water & Sewer Systems Combined



2929

Schedule 3 - Biennial Budget – Water and Sewer Combined
Revenue Requirement

Looking at 
GLWA as a 
whole, the 
combined 
revenue 
requirements 
decreased for 
FY 2027 from 
5.4% to 5.2%.
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Schedule 3 - Five Year Plan– Water and Sewer Combined
Revenue Requirement

Looking at GLWA as a 
whole, the five year 
plan combined 
revenue requirements 
range between 5.2% 
and 5.9%.

Balancing the use of 
Improvement & 
Extension Funds is a 
strategy to gradually 
reduce the annual 
debt service as a 
percentage of the total 
revenue requirement.  
The outcome is 
preserving financial 
capacity through a 
multigenerational 
lens.
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Questions & Discussion
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